
 

 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 

 
Monday, 7 March 2022 at 10.00 am in the Blaydon Room - Civic Centre 

 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 

Item 
 

Business 
 

1   Apologies for Absence  

 
2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
The Committee is asked to approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held 
on 31 January 2022. 

 
3   Declarations of Interest  

 
Members of the Committee are invited to declare interests in any agenda items. 

 
4   Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 -  Assurance Framework  

(Pages 7 - 12) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources & Digital 

 
5   Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27  

(Pages 13 - 42) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources & Digital 

 
6   External Auditor's Annual Report Year ended 31 March 2021 (Pages 43 - 66) 

 
Report of the Strategic Director Resources & Digitak 
 

7   Date and time of next meeting  
 
The next meeting will be held on Monday 25 April 2022 at 10.00 am  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Helen Conway- Tel: 0191 433 3993 - Email: helenconway@gateshead.gov.uk 
Date: Friday, 25 February 2022 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Monday, 31 January 2022 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor M Charlton (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): J Reay, R Beadle, H Kelly, J McElroy and Mr 

Stuart Bell (Independent Member) and Ms Laura Bowler 
(Independent Member) 

  
  
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): L Green and S Green and Mr Ian Dormer 

(Independent Member) 

 
ASC363 MINUTES  

 

 The minutes were approved as a correct record. 
 

ASC364 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

ASC365 LOCAL CODE OF GOVERNANCE  

 

 The Committee received a report which asked them to consider and approve an 

updated version of the Local Code of Governance, based on the CIPFA Delivering  
Good Governance in Local Government Framework. 
  

As part of this year’s annual review of the Local Code of Governance, the Council’s 
senior management  have been requested to make any necessary amendments or 

additions to the document. The proposed changes were attached for information as 
Appendix 1 to the main report. 
  

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) The Committee approved the updated Local Code of Governance 

attached at appendix 1. 

  

 
ASC366 EXTERNAL AUDITOR APPOINTMENTS BEYOND 1 APRIL 2023  

 

 The Committee received a report which informed them of the optional arrangements 
for the appointment of external auditors for the financial year beginning on 1 April 

2023 and sought agreement to opt into the national sector-led arrangement for the 
appointment of external auditors with effect from 1 April 2023. 

  
The Committee were advised that Regulation 19 of the Local Audit (Appointing 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

Person) Regulations 2015 requires that a decision to opt in must be made by a 
meeting of Full Council (meeting as a whole), except where the authority is a 

corporation sole (e.g. Police and Crime Commissioner) in which case this decision 
can be taken by the holder of that office. 

  
It is therefore intended that this report will be presented to Cabinet on 22 February 
2022 followed by Full Council at its meeting on 24 February 2022, where it will be 

recommended that Members agree to become an opted-in authority. 
  

The closing date to provide formal acceptance of the invitation to PSAA is 11 March 
2022. 
  

PSAA will commence the formal procurement process in early February 2022. It 
expects to award contracts in August 2022, then consult with authorities on the 

appointment of auditors in order to make appointments by the statutory deadline of 
31 December 2022. 
  

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) The Committee agreed to accept the PSAA invitation to opt into 

the sector-led option for the appointment of external auditors for 
five financial years commencing 1 April 2023 and submit any 
comments to Cabinet. 

  
 

ASC367 EXTERNAL AUDITOR: AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 The Committee received a report which set out the external auditor’s progress in 
delivering their responsibilities as external auditor and presents for information a 
summary of recent reports and publications. 

  
The report outlined audit progress and national publications and the external 

auditor’s report was attached at Appendix A for information. 
  

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) The Committee noted the contents of the external auditor’s report. 

  

 
ASC368 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 2021/22 - QUARTER 3 UPDATE  

 

 The Committee received a report providing an update on Corporate Risk 
Management developments during the period 1 October 2021 to 31 December 2021 

in line with the principles of good corporate governance. 
  
The report included updated on: 

  
        Strategic Risk Management 

        Operational Risk Management 

        Business Continuity Management and 

        Corporate Risk and Resilience Group 

  

Page 4



 

  
RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted 
  ii) The Committee endorsed the effectiveness of the Council’s risk 

management arrangements 

  
 

ASC369 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the remaining business in accordance with 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

  

 
ASC370 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2021/22 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT TO 31 

DECEMBER 2021  

 

 The Committee received a report outlining progress made by the Internal Audit & 

Risk Service against the audit plan for the financial year 2021/22 and summarises 
the main findings arising from audit activity throughout the period 1 October 2021 to 
31 December 2021. 

  
A total of 16 assignments were completed during the period, with details attached for 

information at Appendix A. 
  
From the reviews carried out to 31 December 2021 audit work was found to be 

complying with PSIAS and the Audit Manual. 
  

The Committee were advised that the year to date performance information was as 
follows:- 
  

        99% of audits were completed within budgeted time against a target of 90% 

        Productive or chargeable time was recorded at 65% of overall time against an 

annual target of 73% of overall time 

        The average score of the customer satisfaction questionnaires returned is 

3.88 out of 4, against a target of 3.4 (85%) 
        The target for implementation of audit recommendations and 90% for medium 

priority recommendations. The current rate of implementation of all 
recommendations is 96% with 97% of all medium priority and 100% of all high 

priority recommendations having been implemented. Further information was 
provided to Committee at Appendix C in the main report. 

  
RESOLVED – That the information be noted. 
 

ASC371 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 The next meeting will take place on Monday 7 March 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
 

 
 

Page 5



 

Chair……….……………….. 

 

 

Page 6



 
         
 
 

      
 

Title of Report:     Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 - 
Assurance Framework  

                               

Report of:             Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources & 
Digital 

______________________________________________________________ 
 

Purpose of the Report 

 

1 This report provides an overview of the work to be undertaken to produce 

the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2021/22 which demonstrates 
the level of assurance that can be given by the Council’s control systems 
and governance arrangements.   

 
Background 

 

2 The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 
accordance with the law and proper standards and that public money is 

safeguarded, properly accounted for and used economically, efficiently and 
effectively demonstrating value for money. 

3 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the Council to produce an 

AGS setting out its governance arrangements and reviewing their 
effectiveness. The statement accompanies the Annual Statement of 

Accounts and is signed by the Leader of the Council and Chief Executive. 

4 The overall aim is to ensure that resources are directed in accordance with 
agreed policy and according to priorities, that there is sound and inclusive 

decision making, that there is clear accountability for the use of those 
resources in order to achieve the desired outcomes for service users and 

the community. 

Assurance Framework 

 

5 The assurance framework supports the AGS and provides councillors with 
information on the Council’s control environment and governance 

arrangements. It maps the Council's strategic objectives to risks and 
controls and seeks assurance from a number of sources of Council activity.  

 

6 The process of preparing the AGS should itself add value to the 
effectiveness of the Governance Assurance Framework. The assurance 

process will demonstrate four aspects: 
 

 Identify – what do we want assurance on? 

 Assess – what are the sources of assurance? 

 Review – how is assurance validated? 

 Act – what are the opportunities to improve? 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
7 March 2022 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



7 In preparing the governance statement it will be necessary to review 

evidence from the following sources which together form the assurance 
framework: 

 Governance arrangements 

 Councillors 

 Senior Managers 

 The system of internal audit  

 Risk Management arrangements 

 Counter Fraud arrangements 

 Performance Management and data quality 

 Views of the external auditor and other external inspectorates 

 The legal and regulatory framework  

 Financial controls 

 Partnership arrangements and governance 

 Other sources of assurance.  
 

Governance arrangements 

 

8 The Council has a Local Code of Governance, which was last updated and 

agreed by the Audit and Standards Committee on 31 January 2022.  This 
Code defines how the Council complies with the principals of good 
governance as set out in the Local Code of Governance developed by 

CIPFA, Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework.  
The principles of good governance in the framework are: 

 

 Behaving with integrity 

 Ensuring openness and comprehensive engagement 

 Defining sustainable outcomes 

 Determining interventions 

 Developing capacity 

 Managing risks and performance 

 Implementing good practice in transparency 
 

9 The effectiveness of the Council’s governance arrangements will be 
considered through the assessment of the assurances below.  

 
Councillors 

 

10 The Council’s Constitution sets out the role of the Cabinet as follows: 
 

 To lead change and make recommendations for change to the Council, 
in consultation with a range of stakeholders; 

 

 To ensure that the Council’s priorities within the policy framework and 
budget are implemented, making decisions within the framework where 

appropriate; 
 

 

 To monitor and implement the budget and policy framework through 
taking a lead role on Best Value and through co-ordination with the 

Overview and Scrutiny role; Page 8



 

 To provide a public face for specific issues. 
 
11 Assurance will be sought from members of the Cabinet on the effectiveness 

they feel can be placed on the Council’s corporate governance 
arrangements.  

 
Senior Managers 
 

12 All Service Directors will complete a self assessment assurance statement 
detailing the level of assurance they feel they can place on their key control 

and governance processes.  This statement will be reviewed and updated 
for 2021/22 to ensure it remains focused on the key areas and takes into 
account any changes due to the impact of the pandemic.  The evidence 

used to complete these statements will be evalu
[...]
 
detection.  It also communicates important deterrence messages to 
employees, Councillors and third parties, that fraudulent conduct will not be 

tolerated by the Council and that the stance against fraud is endorsed and 
supported at the most senior level. 

 

24 The Fraud Response Plan details the Council’s procedures for responding 
to any incidents of suspected fraud or corruption.  The Plan sets out how 

suspicions should be raised and how investigations will be conducted and 
concluded. 

 

Page 10



25 An annual report will be provided to the Committee on performance against 

the strategy and the effectiveness of the strategy. 
  

Views of the external auditor and other external inspectors 

26 The external auditor issues an Annual Audit Letter to the Council, providing 
a review of the Council’s value for money arrangements and reporting any 

significant issues arising from the audit of the Council’s financial statements. 
 

27 There are a number of other external inspectorates which may report on 

management or governance arrangements at the Council in the course of 
the year. 

 
Performance management and data quality 

 

28 The Council’s corporate Performance Management and Information  
Framework (PMIF) is a positive tool for employees, managers and 

councillors to use to identify how well it is delivering for local people and 
where to improve delivery so that services and outcomes offer value for 
money and achieve better results. Service Directors use performance data, 

alongside management and operational data, to guide development of their 
business plans to ensure business continuity and service improvement. 

  
29 The PMIF is reviewed periodically to ensure it provides effective challenge 

and supports the continuous improvement of Council services.  Following 

adoption in 2018 of the Council’s strategic approach, Making Gateshead a 
Place Where Everyone Thrives, the Framework was comprehensively 
reviewed during 2021/22 to ensu
[...]
 money laundering reporting officer.  

 
Partnership arrangements & governance 

 

35 Each Service Director is required to review the partnerships their Service is 
connected with and record details within their business plan on an annual 

basis. As partners are key to the delivery of the Council’s objectives, 
assurance of their control and governance systems is required. The overall 

opinion on the effectiveness of such arrangements will be presented in an 
annual report to the Audit and Standards Committee. 

 
Other sources of assurance 

36 Other areas include anything not covered above which gives an opinion on 
the Council’s internal control environment or governance arrangements.  

This will include consideration of assurance in relation to the Council’s 
response to the pandemic.  

 
Production of the Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 

37 A corporate group, chaired by the Strategic Director, Resources & Digital will 

use the findings of the above sources of assurance to form a view on the 
adequacy of the Council’s overall internal control and governance 

arrangements.  
 

38 Using evidence from this assessment the Group will prepare the AGS for 

2021/22 for approval by the Audit and Standards Committee in June 2022.  
This will then accompany the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. 

 
Recommendation 

 

39 The Committee is asked to agree the Assurance Framework as set out in 
this report. 

 
Contact: Craig Oakes Ext. 3711 

Page 12



 

1 

 

             

           
REPORT TO AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

7 MARCH 2022 
   

Title of report:  Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy 2022/23 to 
2026/27 

 
Report of:            Darren Collins – Strategic Director, Resources and Digital   

 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. This report asks the Audit and Standards Committee to review the proposed 

Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy for 2022/23 to 2026/27 prior to 
consideration by Cabinet. 

 
Background 

 

2. To provide a framework for the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital to exercise 
his delegated powers, the Council agrees a five-year Treasury Management Policy 

and Treasury Strategy which is reviewed at the start of each financial year. 
 
3. The attached Treasury Policy and Treasury Strategy have been prepared 

considering the Local Government Act 2003, Department for Levelling up, Housing 
and Communities (DLUHC) Guidance on Local Government Investments, CIPFA’s 

Prudential Code for Capital (2021) and CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (2021).  
 
Proposals 

 

4. The Committee is asked to review the Treasury Policy and Treasury Strategy 
attached at Appendix 1 and Appendix 2, to ensure that the Council fully complies 
with the requirements of good financial practice in Treasury Management. 

 
Recommendation 

 
5. The Committee is asked to review the recommendations on the Treasury Policy and 

the Treasury Strategy and submit any comments to Cabinet. 

 
For the following reason: 

 

 To ensure that the Council fully complies with the requirements of good practice 
as recommended by the Local Government Act 2003, the Chartered Institute of 

Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) in its Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management and Prudential Code for Capital (2021) and the Department for 

Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) Guidance on Local 
Government Investments. 

 

 
 

 
 

CONTACT:   John Chirnside, ext. 2713   Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

2 

 

Appendix 1 
 

Treasury Policy 2022/23 to 2026/27 

 
1. Approved Activities of the Treasury Management Operation 

  
1.1 In December 2021 CIPFA published a revised Code of Practice on Treasury 

Management in the Public Services (the Code), which represents best practice. 
Treasury management activities are defined by CIPFA as: 
 

“The management of the organisation’s borrowing, investments and cash 
flows, its banking, money market and capital market transactions; the effective 

control of the risks associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum 
performance consistent with those risks.” 

 

1.2 The term “investments” used in the definition of treasury management activities 
includes all financial assets of the organisation, as well as other non-financial assets 

which the Council may hold primarily for financial returns.  The control of risk and 
optimising returns on these more commercial investments is also consistent with the 
Council’s risk appetite. 

  
2. Formulation of the Treasury Strategy 

 

2.1 The formulation of a Treasury Strategy involves determining the appropriate 
borrowing and investment decisions with the prime objective of safeguarding the 

Council’s assets and secondary objectives of obtaining a reasonable rate of return 
on investments and minimising the costs of borrowing. Accordingly, the analysis and 
reporting of treasury management activities will focus on the risk implications for the 

Council and ensure robust due diligence procedures cover all treasury and non-
treasury investments. 

 
2.2 The Treasury Strategy encompasses the requirements of CIPFA’s Treasury 

Management Code of Practice, Prudential Code for Capital and the DLUHC 

Guidance on Local Government Investments.  
 

2.3 The revised Treasury Management Code and revised Prudential Code were 
published by CIPFA on 20 December 2021.  The Council are complying with all 
requirements contained in the revised codes, any additional reporting obligations 

arising from the revised codes will be implemented in the 2023/24 Treasury Policy 
Statement and Treasury Strategy reports as set out in the Codes.  

 
2.4 The Strategy for 2022/23 to 2026/27 is attached at Appendix 2. 

 
3. Prudential and Treasury Indicators 

 

3.1 Under Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003 the Council may borrow money  
(a) for any purpose relevant to its functions under any enactment, or 
(b) for the purposes of the prudent management of its financia
[...]
an rates paid on currently held debt.  However, 

this will need careful consideration in the light of premiums that may be incurred by 
such a course of action and other financial considerations. 

 
5.6 All rescheduling will be reported to Council in the mid-year and annual reports. 
 

6.    Investment Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27 

 
 Introduction 

 
6.1 The Council has regard to the Department for Levelling up, Housing and 

Communities (DLUHC) Guidance on Local Government Investments and CIPFA’s 
Code of Practice.  The Council must produce a strategy on an annual basis which 

covers the subsequent five years. 
 

6.2 The CIPFA definition of “investments” covers all the financial assets of the 

organisation, as well as other non-financial assets which the organisation holds 
primarily for financial returns, such as investment property portfolios. This may 

therefore include investments which are not managed as part of normal treasury 
management or under treasury management delegations. 

 

Page 23



 

12 

 

6.3 This annual strategy states which investments the Council may use for the prudent 
management of its treasury balances during the financial year under the categories 
of specified investments and non-specified investments. 

 

 Specified investments are those with a high-level credit quality and subject to a 

maturity limit of one year. 

 Non-specified investments are those with less high credit quality, may be for 

periods in excess of one year and/or are more complex instruments which require 
greater consideration by members and officers before being authorised for use. 

 

6.4 Both specified and non-specified investment types currently utilised by the Council 
are detailed in Appendix 5, along with approved limits. These limits reflect the 

Council’s investment requirements whilst assessing risk and obtaining advice from 
Link Asset Services. 

  

6.5 In addition to these, numerous other investment options are available for use and 
t
[...]
 contents of Mazar’s Annual 
Report for year-ended 31 March 2021 and agree to the schedule of fees in 

section 4 of the report. 
 

Background 

 

2 The Auditor’s Annual Report (AAR) summarises the work undertaken by Mazars 

as the auditor of the Council for the year-end 31 March 2021. 
 
3 Their responsibilities are defined by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 

and the Code of Audit Practice issued by the National Audit Office. 
 

4 The report outlines how Mazars have discharged these responsibilities and 
outlines the findings from the audit. Although the report is addressed to the 
Council, it is designed to be read by a wider audience including members of the 

public and other external stakeholders. 
 

5 The new Code of Practice has changed the way in which Mazars are required to 
report on findings relating to Value for Money (VFM). Whilst they are still required 
to be satisfied that the Council has proper arrangements in place, they are now 

required to report by exception where they have identified significant weaknesses 
in those arrangements.  

 
6 This is a significant change to the requirements under the previous Code which 

required Mazars to give a conclusion on the Council’s arrangements as part of 

their auditor’s report. These changes were presented to the Committee on 8 
March 2021. 

 
7 Section 4 of the AAR outlines the proposed fees for 2020/21 and outlines specific 

areas of work over and above the core fee. Officers have discussed the proposed 

fees with Mazars and are satisfied that the fees are proportionate to the additional 
work undertaken, in line with guidance on fees issued by Public Sector Audit 

Appointments (PSAA). Once approved by the Council, Mazars will be required to 
seek approval by the PSAA. 

 

Audit and Standards Committee 
7 March 2022 
 
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



 

8 The Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) have 

recognised the additional work of the new Code of Audit Practice and other 
Redmond recommendations and have announced £15m of additional funding for 
local authorities in 2021/22 and a further £15m in each of the next two years to 

meet these new burdens and the increased audit fees. The Council is yet to be 
notified of its share of this national funding allocation. 

 
9 Further information is set out in the AAR in appendix 1. 
 

Recommendation 

 

10 The Committee is requested to: 

 
i. Note the contents of the external auditor’s Annual Report for Year-ended 31 

March 2021; 
ii. Agree to the schedule of fees in section 4 of the report; and 
iii. Agree to publication of the AAR on the Council’s website. 

 
 

 
 
 

CONTACT: Darren Collins                                                extension:  3582 

 
 

Page 44



Auditor’s Annual Report

P
age 45



2

01

02

03

04

Contents

Introduction

Audit of the financial statements

Commentary on VFM arrangements

Other reporting responsibilities

Our reports are prepared in the context of the ‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies’ issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd. Reports and letters prepared by appointed auditors and addressed to members or officers are
prepared for the sole use of the Council. No responsibility is accepted to any member or officer in their individual capacity or to any third party.

Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Mazars, an international advisory and accountancy group. Mazars LLP is registered by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

P
age 46



Section 01:
Introduction 

P
age 47



4

1. Introduction

Purpose of the Auditor’s Annual Report
Our Auditor’s Annual Report (AAR) summarises the work we have undertaken as the auditor for Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council (‘the Council’) for the year ended 31 March 2021. Although this report is addressed to the
Council, it is designed to be read by a wider audience including members of the public and other external stakeholders.

Our re
[...]
21 fees

Teachers’ Pensions 2020/21 return £4,000 £4,205

Housing Benefits Subsidy 2020/21 return* £10,000 £10,600

Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts 2020/21 return* £2,450 TBC**

Fees for other work
We carried out the following work for the Council in the year:

*Housing Benefits work is being completed at the time of writing this report; any additional work required will be charged at our daily rate set out in our engagement letter
** Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts work is due to carried out in February 2022.  

Introduction Audit of the financial statements Commentary on VFM arrangements Other reporting responsibilities and our fees

P
age 64



Mazars

Mazars is an internationally integrated partnership, specialising in audit, accountancy, advisory, tax 
and legal services*. Operating in over 90 countries and territories around the world, we draw on the 
expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 
Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

The Corner
Bank Chambers
26 Mosley Street
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE1 1DF

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Annual Governance Statement 2021/22 -  Assurance Framework
	5 Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury Strategy 2022/23 to 2026/27
	6 External Auditor's Annual Report Year ended 31 March 2021
	Gateshead MBC Auditor's Annual Report 20-21 FINAL
	Slide Number 1
	Contents
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21





Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
Monday, 7 March 2022 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor M Charlton (Chair) 
  
 Councillors:  L Green, S Green, H Kelly J McElroy and 

J Reay and I Dormer (Independent Member) 
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor R Beadle and L Bowler (Independent Member) 
 
ASC372 MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the last meeting held on 31 January 2022 were approved as a 

correct record. 
 

ASC373 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
ASC374 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2021/22 - ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK  

 

 The Committee received an overview of the work to be undertaken to produce the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2021/22 which demonstrates the level of 

assurance that can be given by the Council’s control systems and governance 
arrangements. 

  
The assurance framework supports the AGS and provides councillors with 
information on the Council’s control environment and governance arrangements. It 

maps the Council’s strategic objectives to risks and controls and seeks assurance 
from a number of sources of Council activity. 

  
The process of preparing the AGS should itself add value to the effectiveness of the 
Governance Assurance Framework. The assurance process will demonstrate four 

aspects: 
  

        Identify – what do we want assurance on? 

        Assess – what are the sources of assurance? 

        Review – how is assurance validated? 

        Act – what are the opportunities to improve? 

  
The Committee were advised that in preparing the governance statement it will be 

necessary to review evidence from the following sources which together form the 
assurance framework: 

  
        Governance arrangements 

        Councillors 



 

        Senior Managers 

        The system of internal audit 

        Risk Management arrangements 

        Counter Fraud arrangements 

        Performance Management and data quality 

        Views of the external auditor and other external inspectorates 

        The legal and regulatory framework 

        Financial controls 

        Partnership arrangements and governance 

        Other sources of assurance 

  
The Committee were advised that the Council has a Local Code of Governance, 

which was last updated and agreed by the Audit and Standards Committee on 31 
January 2022.This code defines how the Council complies with the principles of 

good governance as set out in the Local Code of Governance developed by CIPFA, 
Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: Framework. 
The principles of good governance in the framework are: 

  
        Behaving with integrity 

        Ensuring openness and comprehensive engagement  

        Defining sustainable outcomes 

        Determining interventions 

        Developing capacity 

        Managing risks and performance 

        Implementing good practice in transparency 

  

The Committee were advised that a corporate group, chaired by the Strategic 
Director, Resources and Digital will use the findings of the sources of assurance to 

form a view on the adequacy of the Council’s overall internal control and governance 
arrangements. 
  

Using evidence from this assessment the Group will prepare the AGS for 2021/22 
for approval by the Audit and Standards Committee in June 2022. This will then 

accompany the Statement of Accounts for 2021/22. 
  
RESOLVED – That the Assurance Framework as set out in the report be agreed. 

 
ASC375 TREASURY POLICY STATEMENT AND TREASURY STRATEGY 2022/23 TO 

2026/27  
 

 The Committee received the proposed Treasury Policy Statement and Treasury 

Strategy for 2022/23 to 2026/27 prior to consideration by Cabinet. 
  

The Committee were informed that in order to provide a framework for the Strategic 
Director, Resources and Digital to exercise his delegated powers, the Council 
agrees a five-year Treasury Management Policy and Treasury Strategy which is 

reviewed at the start of each financial year. 
  

The Committee were advised that the Treasury Policy and Treasury Strategy 



 

appended to the main report have been prepared considering the Local Government 
Act 2003, Department for Levelling up, Housing and Communities (DLUHC) 

Guidance on Local Government Investments, CIPFA’s Prudential Code for Capital 
(2021) and CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management (2021).  

  
The Committee were asked to review the Treasury Policy and Treasury Strategy to 
ensure that the Council fully complies with the requirements of good financial 

practice in Treasury Management. 
  

RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted. 
 

  ii) That the recommendations on the Treasury Policy and the 

Treasury Strategy be noted and submitted to the Cabinet. 
  

ASC376 EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2021  
 

 The Committee received Mazar’s Annual Report for year ended 31 March 2021 and 

agree to the schedule of fees in section 4 of the report. 
  

The report outlines how Mazars have discharged these responsibilities and outlines 
the findings from the audit. Although the report is addressed to the Council, it is 
designed to be read by a wider audience including members of the public and other 

external stakeholders. 
  

The Committee were advised that section 4 of the AAR outlines the proposed fees 
for 2020/21 ad outlines specific areas of work over and above the core fee. Officers 
have discussed the proposed fees with Mazars and are satisfied that the fees are 

proportionate to the additional work undertaken, in line with guidance on fees issued 
by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA). Once approved by the Council, 

Mazars will be required to seek approval by the PSAA. 
  
The Committee were advised that the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 

Communities (DLUHC) have recognised the additional work of the new Code of 
Audit Practice and other Redmond recommendations and have announced £15m of 

additional funding for local authorities in 2021/22 and a further £15m in each of the 
next two years to meet these new burdens and the increased audit fees. The 
Council is yet to be notified of its share of this national funding allocation.  

  
RESOLVED - i) That the information be noted. 

 
  ii) That the contents of the external auditor’s Annual Report 

for year ended 31 March 2021 be noted. 

 
  iii) That the schedule of fees set out in section 4 of the report 

be agreed. 
 

  iv) That the publication of the AAR on the Council’s website 

be agreed. 
   

 



 

ASC377 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 The next meeting will be held on Monday 25 April 2022 at 10.00 am 

 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 

 

 


